or may hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred 

hereunder), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to raise, 

on the terms and conditions determined by the Board, a total amount of Rs. 49,98,52,800/- 

(Rupees Forty Nine Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Eight Hundred only), by 

way of offer, issue and allotment on a preferential basis, by way of private placement to 

promoters and the persons who are not the Shareholders of the Company (“Proposed 

Subscriber”), as follows: 

a) 2,60,425 (Two Lakhs Sixty Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Five) Equity shares of the 

company of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, each fully paid-up 

(“Equity Shares”) for cash consideration on a preferential basis, at a price of Rs. 1536/- 

(Rupees Fifteen hundred and Thirty Six only) per Equity Share (including premium of

[...]

[PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013] 

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on October 10, 2025 subject to the 

approval of members, has approved the proposal for raising funds and allot by way of 

preferential issue of Equity Share up to 260425 (Two Lakhs Sixty Thousand Four Hundred 

Twenty Five) of a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company at Rs. 1536/- 

(Rupee Fifteen Hundred Thirty Six only) including premium of Rs. 1526/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Hundred and Twenty Six Only) each per Equity Shares and convertible equity Warrants up to 

65,000 (Sixty Five Thousand) Warrants convertible into equivalent number of Equity Shares of a 

face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company (“Warrants”), at Rs. 1536/- 

(Rupee Fifteen Hundred Thirty Six only) including premium of Rs. 1526/- (Rupees Fifteen

[...]

1 Objects of the issue The purpose and objective of the fund raise being undertaken by 

way of the Proposed Investment is as follows:  

To meet the Company's capital needs for Capital Expenditure, 

Working capital and general corporate requirements. 

2 The total number of 

securities to be 

issued 

Equity Shares: 2,60,425 (Two Lakhs Sixty Thousand Four 

Hundred Twenty Five) equity shares face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each of the Company, each fully paid-up for 

cash, at an issue price of Rs. 1536/- (Rupees Fifteen Hundred 

Thirty Six only) (including premium of Rs. 1526/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Hundred and Twenty Six only) per equity share, in 

accordance with the relevant provisions of Chapter V of the 

ICDR Regulations, to the Proposed Subscriber (the “Equity 

Shares”). 

Warrants: 65,000 (Sixty Five Thousand) warrants carrying a 

right to exercise, get issued and allotted 1 (one) equity share of 

face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each of the Company 

for each such warrant, and each such equity share being fully 

paid-up for cash at a price of Rs.

[...]

the ICDR Regulations. Registered Valuer certificate is 

not required. 

5 Amount which the company 

intends to raise by way of 

such securities 

The aggregate amount intended to be raised pursuant to 

the Proposed issue of Equity shares and warrants is Rs. 

49,98,52,800/- (Rupees Forty Nine Crores Ninety Eight 

Lakhs  Fifty Two Thousand Eight Hundred only). 

6 Material terms of raising 

such securities 

Equity Shares: The Equity Shares shall be pari passu in 

all respects with the existing fully paid-up equity shares 

of face value of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each of the 

Company including with respect to entitlement to